








UnityPoint Health
Debt Compliance Covenants
Period Ended December 31, 2016

(Dollars in thousands) Year Ended Year Ended
31-Dec 31-Dec
2015 2016
Revenues:
Total operaling revenue ' $ 3888414 $ 4,054 797
Nonoperaling reavenue $ (7.075) $ 164,890
Add (subtract) lized losses (gains) on i funds s 88546 S (119397
Add (subtract) unrealized swap losses (gains) S (1.025) $ (4.695)
$ 3.968860 $ 4.095.505
Expenses:
Total operating expenses ' $ 3.820.900 $ 4048160
Add back inlerest H (34.473) H (34,017)
Add back depreciation and amortization $  (216.196) $  (220,507)
S 35702M $ 3,784,636
Income Available for Debt Service - Consolidated:
Revenues Less Expenses” * 7 $ 398,620 S 310,959
Income Available for Debt Service-Obligated Group * $ 309,754 $ 304323
Obligated Group as percent of consolidated * * 100 28% 97 B7%
Covenant Requirement 90.00% 90.00%
Operating Revenue - Consolidated:
Operating Revenue $ 3888414 S 4054797
Operating Revenue-Obligated Group $ 3451228 $ 3639075
Obligated Group as percent of consolidated 88 76% 89 75%
Covenant Requirement 70.00% 70.00%
UnityPoint UnityPoint
Historical Debt Service Coverage Ratio: Health Health
Income Available lor Debt Service $ 308,629 S 310.959
Debt Service Requirement ° 5 93,030 5 74.685
Coverage Ratio 428 416
Covenant Requirement 1.10 1,10
UnityPoint UnityPoint
Maximum Annual Debt Service Coverage Ratio: Health Health
Income Available for Debl Senvice-Obligated Group 5 398,629 $ 310959
Debl Service Requirement 5 81,783 5 83.538
Coverage Ralio 4,87 372

Covenant Requirement 1.10 1.10




UnityPoint Health

Debt Compliance Covenants
Period Ended December 31, 2016
(Dollars in thousands) Year Ended Year Ended
31-Dec 31-Dec
2015 2016
UnityPoint UnityPoint
Days of Unrestricted Cash on Hand: Health Health
Unrestricted Liguid Funds:
Cash and cash equivalents s 181,267 s 257,105
Short term investments $ 49790 S 13,547
Assels limited as to use $ 1055325 § 1129763
Other long term investments S B69.289 S B8E, 125
§ 2155870 § 2286540
Operaling Expenses: - —
Tolal aperating expenses § 3,820.500 $ 4,048,160
Bad Debt Expense | 115,665 5 112,524
Less deprecialion and amortization §  (216,196) §  (229,507)
§ 3.720.360 § 393177
Days of Unrestricted Cash on Hand 211.49 212.88
Covenant requirement 75.00 75.00

" Income Available for Debt Service
For the purposes of calcul Available for Debt Service and the related Op Rev and
Operating Expenses, bad debl expense was netted against net lotal revenue. This is in mdance 1o our
audited financials and compliant with the Master Trust Indenture definition of Income Available for Debt
Service

2 At the end of December 31. 2015, to account for recent growth acquisitions there were large non-operating
gains totaling approximately $2 5 million. For the purposes of calculating Income Available for Debt Service

and the Operating R . this nonrecurring item of a gain of an extraordinary nalure which does not
ive the receipt. expend or fer of assetls was excluded from the calcul Thisis inc liance
with the Master Trust Indenture Definition of Re and | Avallable for Debt Sefvice

? Days Cash on Hand

Effective with fiscal year ended December 31, 2011, the ¢© lidated financial s will include the
provision for bad debt as a reduction ol net operating revenue in accordance with GAAP. For the purposes
of calculating Days Cash on Hand, Operating Exp t lly included the expense related lo the

provision for bad debt, In compliance wilh our Masler Trust IndenTure definition of Operating Expense, the
expense related to the provision for bad debt will continue to be included in Operating Expenses.

4 Income Available for Debt Service
Per UnityPoint Health's Master Trust Indenture, if the Obligated Group rey its less than 90% of the Income
Awvallable for Debt Service of UnityPoint Health then (i) compliance with the various financial covenants, tests
and lien restrictions must be tested on the basis of the Obligated Group {instead of UnityPoint Health) and (ii)
aither the financlal statements of UnityPaint Health must be prepared In such a manner so that the financial
slatements of the Obligated Group can be easily exiracted there from or separale financial statements for the
Obligated Group must be prepared which include only the Obligated Group Members. Therefore, with the
period ended December 31, 2016. UnityPoint Health had included financial statements for the Syslem as an
addendum to the continuing disclosure document  The corresponding Debt Service Coverage Ratio
requirement set forth in the Supplemenis (Section 2 06), the debt incurring ratios set forth in the Supplements
{Section 2.07) and the Days Cash on Hand requirements sel forth in the Supplements (Section 2 10) were
tested on the basis of the financials of the System for penod ended December 31, 2016. For the fiscal year
ended December 31, 2015, the Obligated Group rep ts more than 90% of the Income Available for Debt
Service of UnityPoint Health so reporting is based on consolidated financials

¥ Income Available for Debt Service

Far pennd endmg December 31, 2015 and December 31, 2016, the Obligated Group as a percent of the
Sy P 100.28% and 97 B7% respechvely

* Historical Debt Service Requirement
Historical Debt Service Requirement includes the $23 million bullet payment for the Series 1985 bonds which
matured on August 15, 2015,

7 Income Available for Debt Service
Nont fling i in the lidated sheets and 15 of operations have included in the
Income Avau!ahdefnr Debt Service. The 1 d with noncontrolling interests as of December 31,
2015 and December 31, 2016 is $4 663 million and 53 564 million respectively

For the period ending December 31, 2016, there was a large expense item booked for a Defined Benefit Plan
Termination, this amount totaled $18.725 million



ASSETS

Current Assets:
Cash and Cash Equivalents
Short-term investments
Patent Accounts Receivable - Net
Other Current Assets
Total Current Assests

Non-Current Assets Limited to Use
Property, Plant, and Equipment Net
Other Assets

Total Assets

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS
Current Liabilities:
Current Maturities of
Long-term Debt
Accounts Payable, Accrued
Expenses and Other
Total Current Liabilities

Long-Term Debt - Excluding Current

Installments .
Other Liabilities
Other Net Assets

Total Liabilities and Net Assets

UnityPoint Health

Summary Balance Sheets

As of December 31,

2013 2014 2015 2016
(dollars in 000's)

S 197,498 235,376 181,267 S 257,105
56,066 55,620 49,790 13,547
378,085 460,101 461,082 509,899
164,744 220,098 221,492 221,979
796,393 971,195 913,631 1,002,530
S 1,046,726 1,085,073 1,050,220 $ 1,125,320
1,404,467 1,719,784 1,782,685 1,804,269
704,385 1,208,837 1,292 231 1,309,403
$ 3,951,971 4,984,889 5,038,767 $ 5,241,522
$ 47,562 167,076 187,667 $ 104,474
444,534 558,108 574,230 577,932
492,096 725,184 761,897 682,406
857.485 959,737 937,190 1,063.306
280,328 486,618 444,564 419,804
2,322,062 2,813,350 2,895,116 3,076,006
$ 3,951,971 4,984,889 5,038,767 $ 5,241,522










UnityPoint Health
Debt Service Coverage

Twelve Months Ended December 31,
2013 2014 2015 2016
(dollars in 000's)

Revenues over (under) Expenses $ 262,327 $ 557,136 S 62,957 $ 148,675
Plus Depreciation, amortization, interest 199 486 244,615 250,669 263,524
Plus certain unrealized losses (gains) on investments (60,951) (7.830) 88,546 (119,397)
Plus certain unreahized losses (gamns) on swap agreements (24,987) 18,148 (1,025) (4.695)
Plus losses (gains) on revenue bond transaction 243 14,943 - 22,852
Adijust for acquisitions "' (1,012) (363,462) (2,518) g
Funds available for debt service $ 375,106 $ 463,550 $ 398,629 $ 310,959
Actual debt service $ 64,383 h) 77,183 $ 81,783 $ 83,538
Actual debt service coverage 583 6.01 4.87 3.72

" To account for the acquisition of Proctor Hospital in 2013 there was a non-operating gain totaling $1,012, and to account for the acquisition of
Meriter Health Services, Inc. in 2014 there was a non-operating gain totaling $363,462, and to account for the acquisition of Black Hawk - Grundy
Mental Health Center in 2015 there was a non-operating gain totaling $2,518. For the purposes of calculating Income Available for Debt Service
and the related Operating Revenue, this nonrecurring gain which does not involve the receipt, expenditure, or transfer of assets was excluded from
the calculation. This is in compliance with the Master Trust Indenture Definition of Revenues and Income Available for Debt Service.



Debt to Total Capitalization

As of December 31,

2014 2015 2016
(dollars in 000's)

Long Term Debt Outstanding, including

Current Maturities of Long-Term Debt $ 1,126,813 $ 1,124,857 $ 1,167,780
Unrestricted Net Assets 2,660,897 2.738.036 2,904,334
Total Capitalization $ 3,787,710 $ 3,862,893 $ 4,072,114

Debt to Total Capitalization 29.7% 29.1% 28.7%







Interest Rate Swap Agreements

(dollars in 000's)
Current

Trade  Final Notional Health System Accounting 12/31116
Date  Maturity Amount Pays Health System Reccives Counterparty Treatment MIM
2006 2037 S 134,750 3.8% 61.9% of LIBOR + 31 bps Morgan Stanley/Union Non-hedge $ (33,585)
2006 2023 S 37.800 3.5% 61.9% of LIBOR + 31 bps Morgan Stanley/Deutsche Bank Non-hedge S (4,108)
2006 2030 $ 60,000 100% of SIFMA'"  68.0% of 10 YR LIBOR + 14.3 bps "/ Morgan Stanley Non-hedge $ 681
2005 2035 S 54,645 3.3% 62.4% of LIBOR + 29 hps Deutsche Bank Non-hedge § (7.604)
2005 2035 $ 109,290 3.5% 62.4% of LIBOR + 29 bps JP Morgan Cash Flow Hedge $ (16,897)
2002 2032 S 23,500 35% 67.0% of Im LIBOR US Bank Non-hedge $ (4.599)
2008 2024 5 12,400 35% 63.0% of lm LIBOR + 30 bps Morgan Stanley/Piper Jaffray Naon-hedge S (1,079)
2008 2026 _S 19.600 3.5% 63.0% of Im LIBOR + 30 bps Morgan Stanley/Piper Jaffray Non-hedge S (2.066)

S 451,985 § (69.256)

g Through February 18, 2014, MHSC will receive payment of 1.255% of the notional amount. After that date, MHSC receives payment in accordance
with contracted terms, which are stated in the table above as of December 31, 2013. A trade executed on November 1, 2013 modifies the amount
received to 1.935% of notional, effective February 18, 2014 through February 15, 2017. After February 15, 2017, MHSC makes payments in
accordance with contracted terms, which are stated in the table above.



As of December 31st, 2016

Credit
. L. Credit . Expiration
Bond Series Principal Provider Credit Type / Renewal
Date
(dollars in 000's)

Series 2016G § 42,500 US Bank Direct Purchase 6/8/2024
Series 2016F 42,500 US Bank Direct Purchase 6/8/2021
Series 2016C 10,935 US Bank Direct Purchase 1/22/2021
Series 20168 51,220 US Bank Direct Purchase 2/8/2026
Series 2016A 90,010 Barclays Tri-Party Loan 1/4/2023
Series 2013B-1 38,695 Union Bank Letter of Credit 10/2/2020
Series 2013B-2 38,690 Union Bank Letter of Credit 10/2/2020
Series 2012A 13,950 US Bank Direct Purchase 8/9/2022
Series 2012C 18,800 US Bank Direct Purchase 8/9/2022
Series 2009D 49,985 PNC Bank Direct Purchase 8/1/2019
Series 2009E 38,100 Union Bank Direct Purchase 8/1/2019

Total

§ 198,220









Certain Historical Utilization and Operational Statistics - System: Hospital Only

Admissions
Adult & Pediatric
Births
Subacute

Patient Days
Adult & Pediatric
Births
Subacute

Occupancy - Adult & Pediatrics (%)

Average Length of Stay - Adult
& Pediatrics (days)

Surgeries
Inpatient
Outpatient

Outpatient Admissions Equivalents

Emergency Room Visits

Payor Mix R
Medicare
Medicaid
Wellmark
Commercial
Self-Pay
Total

Hospital Full Time Equivalent Employees

2013
111,135
14,315
765

515,485
32,385
10,750

56%
4.64
26,723
52,338
115,211
399,330
45%
12%
19%
20%
4%
100%

16,947

Twelve Months Ended December 31,

2014

128,216
18,649
819

602,584
41,449
11.475

57%

4.70

29,985

61,528

134,766

468.273

44%
15%
17%
23%
1%
100%

19,368

2015

131,254
18,836
863

604,760
41,762
11,659

58%
4.61
29,140
68,389
141.862
479,336
46%
16%
18%
19%
1%
100%

19,533

128,017
18,618
1,241

587.636
41.395
17.426

56%
4.59
28.407
68.551
149,158
488,561
44%
17%
17%
21%
1%
100%

19,715



Certain Historical Utilization and Operational Statistics -UPH-DM

Admissions
Adult & Pediatric
Births
Subacute

Patient Days
Adult & Pediatric
Births
Subacute

Occupancy - Adult & Pediatrics (%)

Average Length of Stay - Adult
& Pediatrics (days)

Surgeries
Inpatient
Outpatient

Outpatient Admissions Equivalents
Emergency Room Visits

Payor Mix
Medicare
Medicaid
Blue Cross
Commercial
Self-Pay
Total

Hospital Full Time Equivalent Employees

b
=
—
=

32,333
3,928
383

165,153
8,696
4,276

68%
i
9,677
10,971
20,996
84,300
42%
11%
25%
20%
2%
100%

4,267

Twelve Months Ended December 31,

2014

31,517
4,137
414

165,515
9,324
5,320

65%
5.3
9,554
10,479
22,024
89,334
41%
15%
24%
20%
1%
100%

4,382

2015

33,686
4,360
417

169,113
9,544
5,271

66%
5.0
9,631
10,671
23,519
95,051
42%
15%
24%
19%
1%
100%

4,457

[
=
=)

33.679
4,492
426

171,024
9,874
5,015

65%
5.1
9,597
11,047
25.485
102,681
40%
17%
24%
18%
1%
100%

4,588



Certain Historical Utilization and Operational Statistics - Meriter

Admissions
Adult & Pediatric
Births
Subacute

Patient Days
Adult & Pediatric
Births
Subacute

Occupancy - Adult & Pediatrics (%)

Average Length of Stay - Adult
& Pediatrics (days)

Surgeries
Inpatient
Outpatient

Outpatient Admissions Equivalents
Emergency Room Visits

Payor Mix
Medicare
Medicaid
Blue Cross
Commercial
Self-Pay
Total

Hospital Full Time Equivalent Employees

Twelve Months Ended December, 31

2014

16,011
3,542

70,583
7914

58%
4.4
2,798
6,770
10,049
45.068
37%
15%
6%
40%

2%
100%

2015

15,499
3,480

67,643
7811

535%
44
2,486
6,852
10,189
44,800
39%
16%
7%
37%
1%
100%

2,523

2016

14,908
3,624

64,710
8,025

65%

2,289
6.066

10,831

43,078

38%
17%
7%
37%
1%
100%

2,322



Certain Historical Utilization and Operational Statistics - Methodist Peoria

*2013 includes Proctor

Admissions
Adult & Pediatric
Births
Subacute

Patient Days
Adult & Pediatric
Births
Subacute

Occupancy - Adult & Pediatrics (%)

Average Length of Stay - Adult
& Pediatrics (days)

Surgeries
Inpatient
Outpatient

Outpatient Admissions Equivalents
Emergency Room Visits

Payor Mix
Medicare
Medicaid
Blue Cross
Commercial
Self-Pay
Total

Hospital Full Time Equivalent Employees

2013

15,767
1,804

77,122
4.499

46%
4.9
3,043
8.538
16,375
53,303
46%
14%
7%
28%
5%
100%

3,317

Twelve Months Ended December 31,

2014

18,965
2,154

97,702
4.941

58%

3.764
10,746

20,224

67,504

47%
15%
9%
27%
2%
100%

3,195

2015

18,690
1,991

95,034
4,868

56%
5.1
3,223
10,819
21,371
68.379
48%
18%
10%
23%
1%
100%

3,185

17,778
1,875
398

89,672
4,726
6.437

64%
5.0
3,124
11,356
21,852
70,461
49%
18%
10%
22%
1%
100%

3,276



Certain Historical Utilization and Operational Statistics - TRHS QC

Admissions
Adult & Pediatric
Births
Subacute

Patient Days
Adult & Pediatric
Births
Subacute

Occupancy - Adult & Pediatrics (%)

Average Length of Stay - Adult
& Pediatrics (days)

Surgeries
Inpatient
Outpatient

Outpatient Admissions Equivalents
Emergency Room Visits

Payor Mix
Medicare
Medicaid
Blue Cross
Commercial
Self-Pay
Total

Hospital Full Time Equivalent Employees

01

19,538
2,443
382

85,325
5.454
6,474

48%
4.4
4,098
12,143
27,131
101,619
49%
12%
15%
20%
4%
100%

2,460

19,121
2,506
405

82,252
5,384
6,155

48%
43
4,066
11,473
30,547
104,521
48%
16%
16%
19%
2%

100%

2,447

Twelve Months Ended December 31,

2014 2015

20,184
2,643
446

86,675
5,461
6,388

51%
4.3
4,108
11,269
31,439
108,035
48%
17%
16%
18%
2%
100%

2,562

20,493
2,558
417

83.895
5,156
5.974

49%
4.1
4,140
11,032
32,961
109,900
50%
15%
15%
18%
2%
100%

2,673



Certain Historical Utilization and Operational Statistics - St. Luke's-CR

Admissions
Adult & Pediatric
Births
Subacute

Patient Days
Adult & Pediatric
Births
Subacute

Occupancy - Adult & Pediatrics (%)

Average Length of Stay - Adult
& Pediatrics (days)

Surgeries
Inpatient
Outpatient

Outpatient Admissions Equivalents
Emergency Room Visits

Payor Mix
Medicare
Medicaid
Blue Cross
Commercial
Self-Pay
Total

Hospital Full Time Equivalent Employees

2013

15,544
2,302

77,385
5,115

60%
5.0
3,171
7,578
15,706
53,264
43%
11%
27%
16%
3%
100%

2,798

Twelve Months Ended December 31,

2014

15.402
2,257

78,008
5,017

62%
5.1
3,065
8,040
15,774
53,069
43%
15%
25%
16%
1%
100%

2,548

2015
15,995
2,334

77,438
5,201

61%
4.8
3,071
7,770
17,781
53,514
43%
16%
26%
15%
1%
100%

2,560

15,145
2,217

74,389
4,938

51%
4.9
2,973
8,055
18,554
53,180
42%
16%
24%
16%
2%
101%

2,523



Certain Historical Utilization and Operational Statistics - Allen

Admissions
Adult & Pediatric
Births
Subacute

Patient Days
Adult & Pediatric
Births
Subacute

Occupancy - Adult & Pediatrics (%)

Average Length of Stay - Adult
& Pediatrics (days)

Surgeries
Inpatient
Outpatient

Outpatient Admissions Equivalents
Emergency Room Visits

Payor Mix
Medicare
Medicaid
Blue Cross
Commercial
Self-Pay
Total

Hospital Full Time Equivalent Employees

2013
10,314
911

39,608
1,845

54%
3.8
2,465
3,626
14,781
33,401
52%
9%
15%
21%
3%
100%

1,255

Twelve Months Ended December 31,

2014

10,084
973

39,083
1,870

53%
3.9
2,536
3,766
14,728
35,141
51%
11%
14%
22%
2%
100%

1,302

2015

9,730
967

36,059
1,895

49%
3.7
2,513
10,154
15,461
34,820
51%
13%
15%
20%
1%
100%

1,311

8,996
916

34,040
1,779

46%

51%
13%
16%
18%
2%
101%

1,376



Certain Historical Utilization and Operational Statistics - Trinity-FD

Twelve Months Ended December 31,

013 2014 2015 2016

Admissions

Adult & Pediatric 4,003 3,592 3,666 3,460

Births 537 516 500 493

Subacute y ~ _
Patient Days

Adult & Pediatric 13,453 13,150 13,251 12,558

Births 1,208 1,151 1,155 1,137

Subacute - - - -
Occupancy - Adult & Pediatrics (%) 37% 36% 36% 26%
Average Length of Stay - Adult

& Pediatrics (days) 34 3.7 3.6 3.6
Surgeries

Inpatient 855 785 798 773

Outpatient 3,137 3,375 3,391 3,341
Outpatient Admissions Equivalents 10,147 9.696 10,044 9,667
Emergency Room Visits 20,890 20,371 20,165 19,296
Payor Mix

Medicare 56% 53% 54% 52%

Medicaid 9% 16% 16% 17%

Blue Cross 18% 18% 18% 17%

Commercial 12% 12% 11% 13%

Self-Pay 5% 1% 1% 1%

Total 100% 100% 100% 100%

Hospital Full Time Equivalent Employees 1,019 1,027 1,056 1,051



Certain Historical Utilization and Operational Statistics - St. Luke's-SC

Admissions
Adult & Pediatric
Births
Subacute

Patient Days
Adult & Pediatric
Births
Subacute

Occupancy - Adult & Pediatrics (%)

Average Length of Stay - Adult
& Pediatrics (days)

Surgeries
Inpatient
Outpatient

Outpatient Admissions Equivalents
Emergency Room Visits

Payor Mix
Medicare
Medicaid
Blue Cross
Commercial
Self-Pay
Total

Hospital Full Time Equivalent Employees

2013

8,858
1,718

36,668
3,911

63%
4.1
2,043
1,621
6,783
29,591
40%
17%
20%
17%
6%
100%

1,170

Twelve Months Ended December 31,

2014

8.810
1,831

35,470
4,034

61%
4.0
2,068
1,798
7.480
28,898
41%
19%
20%
16%
4%
100%

1,165

2015

9.144
1,810

37,768
3,973

65%
4.1
1,968
2,039
7.829
29,795
41%
21%
21%
15%
2%
100%

1,184

9.071
1,773

38,026
3,906

55%
4.2
1,887
2,056
7,994
30,471
42%
21%
20%
15%
2%
100%

1,174



Certain Historical Utilization and Operational Statistics - Finley

Twelve Months Ended December 31,

2013 2014 2015 2016
Admissions
Adult & Pediatric 4,778 4,714 4,660 4,487
Births 672 733 751 670
Subacute - - - -
Patient Days
Adult & Pediatric 20,771 20,821 21,779 19,322
Births 1,657 1,814 1,854 1,854
Subacute - - - -
Occupancy - Adult & Pediatrics (%) 54% 54% 57% 45%
Average Length of Stay - Adult
& Pediatrics (days) 4.3 4.4 4.7 4.3
Surgeries
Inpatient 1,371 1,349 1,342 1,301
Outpatient 4,724 5,081 5,424 5,260
Outpatient Admissions Equivalents 12,073 12,549 12,556 12,877
Emergency Room Visits 22,962 24,367 24,777 26,053
Payor Mix
Medicare 52% 51% 51% 49%
Medicaid 7% 11% 11% 12%
Blue Cross 13% 14% 14% 14%
Commercial 26% 23% 23% 24%
Self-Pay 2% 2% 1% 1%
Total 100% 100% 100% 100%

Hospital Full Time Equivalent Employees 661 672 695 732



